Office of the State Public Defender 1111 Broadway, 10th Floor Oakland, California 94607-4139 Telephone: (510) 267-3300



September 24, 2021

Jorge E. Navarrete Clerk and Executive Officer of the Court Supreme Court of California 350 McAllister Street San Francisco, CA 94102

Re: People v. William Lee Wright, S107900

Dear Mr. Navarrete,

Fax: (510) 452-8712

I will be presenting oral argument in this case on behalf of appellant William Lee Wright on Tuesday, October 5, 2021, at 1:30 p.m. I intend to focus my argument on the following issue (numbered as it appears in Mr. Wright's briefing):

I. THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRONEOUS DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S TIMELY REQUEST TO REPRESENT HIMSELF VIOLATED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS

I am requesting 30 minutes for appellant's argument. Thank you for bringing this letter to the Court's attention.

Sincerely,

/s/ Alyssa Mellott

Alyssa Mellott Senior Deputy State Public Defender (CBN 240730)

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

Case Name:	People v. William Lee Wright
Case Number:	Supreme Court Case No. S107900 Los Angeles County Superior Court No. KA048285

I, **Lauren Emerson**, declare as follows: I am over the age of 18, and not party to this cause. I am employed in the county of Oakland. My business address is 1111 Broadway, Suite 1000, Oakland, CA 94607. I served a true copy of the following document:

FOCUS LETTER

by enclosing it in envelopes and placing the envelopes for collection and mailing with the United States Postal Service with postage fully prepaid on the date and at the place shown below following our ordinary business practices. The envelopes were addressed and mailed on **September 24, 2021**, as follows:

William Wright, #T-59840 CSP-SQ Facility A San Quentin, CA 94974

The aforementioned document(s) were served electronically (via TrueFiling) to the individuals listed below on **September 24, 2021**:

Attorney General – Los Angeles Office	California Appellate Project
Kimara A. Aarons, Deputy Attorney	345 California Street, Suite 1400
General 300 S. Spring St., 5th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90013	San Francisco, CA 94104

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Signed on **September 24, 2021**, at San Joaquin County, CA.

/s/ Lauren Emerson

Lauren Emerson

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supreme Court of California

PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supreme Court of California

Case Name: PEOPLE v. WRIGHT (WILLIAM

LEE)

Case Number: **S107900**

Lower Court Case Number:

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this legal action.
- 2. My email address used to e-serve: alyssa.mellott@ospd.ca.gov
- 3. I served by email a copy of the following document(s) indicated below:

Title(s) of papers e-served:

Filing Type	Document Title
LETTER	2021_09_24_Focus_Letter_Final

Service Recipients:

Person Served	Email Address	Туре	Date / Time
Attorney Attorney General - Los Angeles Office	docketinglaawt@doj.ca.gov		9/24/2021 12:45:11
Dana Ali, Supervising Deputy Attorney General			PM
Attorney Attorney General - Los Angeles Office	kim.aarons@doj.ca.gov	e-	9/24/2021
Kim Aarons, Deputy Attorney General		Serve	12:45:11
213480			PM
Office Office Of The State Public Defender	docketing@ospd.ca.gov	e-	9/24/2021
Maria Jesus Morga, Senior Deputy State Public Defender		Serve	12:45:11
000000			PM
California Appellate Project	filing@capsf.org	e-	9/24/2021
		Serve	12:45:11
			PM

This proof of service was automatically created, submitted and signed on my behalf through my agreements with TrueFiling and its contents are true to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

9/24/2021

Date

/s/Lauren Emerson

Signature

Mellott, Alyssa (240730)

Last Name, First Name (PNum)

Law Firm